

MACP No.53/2022

Saroj & Ors. (LRs of Bhateri Devi) V/s Prince Gulati & Ors.

MACP No.54/2022

Ajit Singh V/s Prince Gulati & Ors.

05.07.2022

Present: Shri S.N Thakur, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

Ms.Usha Rani, Ld. Counsel for driver-cum-owner.

Vehicle is uninsured.

Since the offending vehicle in the matter(s), i.e Ecco Car bearing registration No.DL-5CN-8325 was lying uninsured on the date and time of accident, it is hereby ordered that the concerned Motor Licensing Authority shall not permit transfer of the said vehicle. Let the aforesaid direction in this regard be sent to concerned Motor Licensing Authority through SHO, PS Alipur.

Let written statement be filed by driver-cum-owner within four weeks with advance copy thereof to the other side.

List for further consideration on **12.09.2022**.

(Vinod Yadav)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/05.07.2022